Auxiliary Problems for Chapter 4

1. Given the four causes of market failure, what should be the role of the government in a capitalistic economy?
2.
Suppose you are given the following supply and demand tables:

	Demand
	Supply

	P
	Q
	P
	Q

	$0
	25
	$0
	  0

	 10
	20
	 10
	  0

	 20
	15
	 20
	  5

	 30
	10
	 30
	10

	 40
	 5
	 40
	15

	 50
	 0
	 50
	20


a) 
Assuming no externalities, what is the equilibrium quantity?

b) 
If the product above creates external benefits for consumers of $10 per unit, what would be the optimal quantity exchanged?
3.
In the previous problem, what is:

a) The market value of the good in the “no externality” equilibrium?

b) The social value of the good at market equilibrium if the external benefit exists?

4.  a) 
Assuming an eight percent sales tax is levied on all consumption, complete the following table:

	Income
	Consumption
	Sales Tax
	Percent of Income Paid in Taxes

	$10,000
	$12,000
	
	

	20,000
	19,000
	
	

	50,000
	40,000
	
	

	100,000
	75,000
	
	


b) 
Is the sales tax progressive or regressive? How do you know?
5.
a) 
Assuming a 10% sales tax is levied on all consumption, complete the following table:

	Income
	Consumption
	Sales Tax
	Percent of Income Paid in Taxes

	$10,000
	$12,000
	
	

	20,000
	19,000
	
	

	50,000
	40,000
	
	

	100,000
	75,000
	
	


b)
Is the sales tax progressive or regressive? How do you know?
